

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERNST & YOUNG LLP AND
ERNST & YOUNG U.S. LLP,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS AND KELLY MCDANIEL,
Respondents.

**On a Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 PALMER AVENUE, #104
LARCHMONT, NY 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
ATTORNEYS FOR
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

October 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	I
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	2
BACKGROUND.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. There is an acknowledged and indisputable split of authority among the circuits on the question presented.....	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is incorrect.	18
III. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review.....	23
CONCLUSION.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).	2, 11, 17, 20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016).	15, 16
<i>Citi Trends, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60913, 2016 WL 4245458, at *1 (5th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016) (per curiam)(unpublished)..	13
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).	12, 13, 14
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012).	12, 14
<i>DIRECTV, INC. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).	2, 20
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285 (docketed Sept. 2, 2016)..	2, 4, 17, 20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).	20
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distribs., LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014).	11
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-285 (filed Sept. 3, 2016).	2-3, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES (cont'd):	
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).	20
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 72 (2014).	14
<i>Murphy Oil, U.S.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-307 (filed Sept. 9, 2016). <i>passim</i>	
<i>NLRB v. Murphy Oil</i> , No. 16-307 petition (filed Sept. 9, 2016).	3, 4, 15, 23
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013).	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , No. 15-2820, 2016 WL 4598542 (2d Cir. Sept. 2, 2016) (summary order).	12
<i>PJ Cheese, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60610, 2016 WL 3457261, at *1 (5th Cir. June 16, 2016) (per curiam)..	13
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).	20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)..	20
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014).	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
STATUTES:	
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 §§ U.S.C. §§ 201-219.	6, 12, 14, 16
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16. <i>passim</i> § 2, 9 U.S.C. 2.	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169.	<i>passim</i>
§ 7, 29 U.S.C. § 157.	<i>passim</i>
§ 8(a), 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).	3, 13
